

No. 14-940

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Sue Evenwel, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

Greg Abbott,
in his official capacity as Governor of Texas, et al.,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Western District of Texas**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND
REASON FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

Manuel S. Klausner
LAW OFFICES OF MANUEL
S. KLAUSNER
One Bunker Hill Building
601 W. Fifth St., Ste. 800
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 617-0414
mklausner@mac.com

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

August 7, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE “FEDERAL ANALOGY” TO THE U.S. HOUSE IS INAPPOSITE.....	4
A. Courts Have Simplistically Relied on the Federal Analogy to Uphold Voter Inequalities.....	4
1. There is no disputing that the U.S. House allocates representatives by total population.....	4
2. Courts have not thoroughly examined the history or purpose of the federal rule...5	5
B. The Federal Rule Was Created to Protect Federalism, Not Voter Equality.....	7
1. Allocating House members by eligible voters would present states with a per- verse incentive.....	7
2. The Framers were correct to choose a federalist system of voter qualification over voter equality.....	9
3. No similar federalist concerns exist at the intra-state level.....	10
C. The Federal Rule Was Intimately Tied to State Taxation.....	11

- 1. Apportionment by population checked the incentive to underreport population for tax purposes11
- 2. Linking representation and taxation increased support for the Three-Fifths Compromise13
- 3. No such concerns are operative today at the state level.....13
- D. The Federal Rule Was Preserved in 1866 to Ensure Virtual Representation for Women, not Aliens..... 14
 - 1. The Fourteenth Amendment rejected a theory of virtual representation for non-voting blacks14
 - 2. The Fourteenth Amendment retained the population rule to ensure women would be represented.....19
 - 3. Aliens were retained in apportionment for several reasons unrelated to virtual representation.....21
 - 4. Aliens are not “virtually represented” by voters who happen to live near them...25
 - 5. Concerns for representing nonvoting women are no longer relevant at the state or federal level27
- E. The Federal Rule Does Not Result in Voting Strength Disparities of the Same Scale as the Texas Plan..... 28
 - 1. The larger size of states naturally inclines them toward heterogeneity.....28
 - 2. One fifth of the Texas districts are more malapportioned than the most malapportioned state30

3. State boundaries cannot be gerryman- dered to create “grossly absurd and dis- astrous results”	32
II. “ENFORCING” THE VRA DOES NOT JUSTIFY ABRIDGING ONE PERSON, ONE VOTE	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)	34
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966)	32
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983)	29
<i>Calderon v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 481 P.2d 489 (Cal. 1971)	6, 18
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000)	6, 34, 35
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 532 U.S. 1046 (2001)	35
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996)	18, 35
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)	6, 35
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	3, 10
<i>Lepak v. City of Irving</i> , 453 Fed. Appx. 522 (5th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973)	30

<i>Pollock v. Farmer's Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895)	11–12
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	2, 5
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	26
<i>United Jewish Organizations v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977)	25–26
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	4, 15

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Tex. El. Code Ann. § 11.002	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1.	10
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 2, cl. 3	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XVI	12

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Philadelphia Revisited: Amend- ing the Constitution Outside Article V</i> , 55 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1043 (1988)	14
---	----

- Alexander Keyssar, *The Right to Vote: The Contested History of Democracy in the United States* (2000) 10, 14–15
- American Community Survey Special Tabulation Using Census and American Community Survey Data 2009-2013, Texas Plan S172*, ftp://ftpgis1.tlc.state.tx.us/PlanS172/Reports/PDF/PlanS172_RED116_ACS_Special_Tabulation_2009-2013.pdf..... 30
- Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)*passim*
- Derek T. Muller, *Invisible Federalism and the Electoral College*, 44 Ariz. St. L.J. 1237 (2012)5, 7, 8, 9, 15
- Erik M. Jensen, *Interpreting the Sixteenth Amendment (By Way of the Direct-Tax Clause)*, 21 Const. Comment. 355 (2004)..... 12, 13
- 2 Farrand’s Records: The Records of the Federal Convention of 1887 (Max Farrand ed.) (1911) 8, 9, 10, 13
- The Federalist (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....*passim*
- G. Alan Tarr, *Explaining Sub-National Constitutional Space*, 115 Penn St. L. Rev. 1133 (2011) . 10
- George P. Smith, *Republican Reconstruction and Section Two of the Fourteenth Amendment*, 23 Western Pol. Q. 829 (1970) 21
- I J. Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution* (5th ed. 1891)..... 12

- Mark R. Killenbeck & Steve Sheppard, *Another Such Victory? Term Limits, Section 2 of the Fourteenth Amendment, and the Right to Representation*, 45 *Hastings L.J.* 1121 (1994) 22–23
- Mark S. Scarberry, *Historical Considerations and Congressional Representation for the District of Columbia: Constitutionality of the D.C. Voting Rights Bill in Light of Section Two of the Fourteenth Amendment and the History of the Creation of the District*, 60 *Ala. L. Rev.* 783 (2009) 16–17
- Peter Odegard, *The American Republic* (1964) 23
- Pew Hispanic, *Mapping the Latino Electorate by State*, <http://www.pewhispanic.org/interactives/mapping-the-latino-electorate-by-state/> 28
- Robert W. Bennett, *Should Parents Be Given Extra Votes on Account of Their Children?: Toward a Conversational Understanding of American Democracy*, 94 *Nw. U. L. Rev.* 503 (2000) 32–33
- Sanford Levinson, *One Person, One Vote: A Mantra in Need of a Meaning*, 80 *N.C. L. Rev.* 1269 6
- Scot A. Reader, *One Person, One Vote Revisited: Choosing a Population Basis to Form Political Districts*, 17 *Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y* 521 (1994) 15
- Ward Farnsworth, *Women Under Reconstruction: The Congressional Understanding*, 94 *Nw. U. L. Rev.* 1229 (2000) 9, 10
